STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS SUPPLEMENT

to The Uganda Gazette No. 41 Volume XCVI dated 5th September, 2003.

Printed by UPPC, Entebbe, by Order of the Government.

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2003 No. 55.

The Uganda Wildlife (Declaration of Wildlife Conservation Area) (Karenga Community Wildlife Area) Instrument, 2003.

(Under sections 18 and 19 of the Uganda Wildlife Statute, 1996, Statute No. 14 of 1996).

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Minister responsible for wildlife by sections 18 and 19 of the Uganda Wildlife Statute, 1996; and after consultation with the local government council of Kotido District; and with the approval of Parliament signified by its resolution passed on 27th May 2002, this Instrument is made this 3rd day of April, 2003.

1. Citation

This Instrument may be cited as the Uganda Wildlife (Declaration of Wildlife Conservation Area) (Karenga Community Wildlife Area) Instrument, 2003.

2. Declaration of Karenga Community Wildlife Area as wildlife conservation area

The area of land specified in the Schedule to this Instrument is declared a wildlife conservation area to be known as Karenga Community Wildlife Area.

3. Area to be a community wildlife area and a wildlife management area

The area declared under paragraph 2 shall be a community wildlife area and a wildlife management area for the purposes of section 19 of the Uganda Wildlife Statute, 1996.

SCHEDULE

Boundaries of Karenga Community Wildlife Area

All that part of Karenga and Kawalakol parishes within three kilometers of Kokolio and Lokalas rivers; all that part of Nyangia and Sangar parishes within three kilometers of Lokalas river; all that area of Kacheri parish within three kilometers of the Kapeta river, and extending north to the Kotido-Kitgum border.

This boundary is more particularly shown on Boundary Plan UG/WILDLIFE/KARENGA/01 deposited at the Survey Records Office in the Department Responsible for Surveys and Mapping.

PROFESSOR EDWARD B. RUGUMAYO, *Minister of Tourism, Trade and Industry.*